503917272 07/15/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3963925

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRILLIANT MOBILE, L.L.C.	03/02/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHOJI, LLC	
Street Address:	920 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH	
Internal Address:	1000 INTERNATIONAL CENTRE	
City:	MINNEAPOLIS	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55402	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14072418

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)349-9266

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123495740

Email: gagliardi@ptslaw.com

Correspondent Name: PATTERSON THUENTE IP
Address Line 1: 80 SOUTH 8TH STREET

Address Line 2: 4800 IDS CENTER

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4589.02US02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RACHEL GAGLIARDI	
SIGNATURE:	/Rachel Gagliardi/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/15/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=4589_02US02_Brilliant_to_Phoji_NameChangedocument#page1.tif source=4589_02US02_Brilliant_to_Phoji_NameChangedocument#page2.tif source=4589_02US02_Brilliant_to_Phoji_NameChangedocument#page3.tif

PATENT 503917272 REEL: 039360 FRAME: 0371



Work Item 823634100020 Original File Number 621508900025

STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
FILED
04/22/2015 11:59 PM

Steve Simon Secretary of State

Ateve Pimm

PATENT REEL: 039360 FRAME: 0372

AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF BRILLIANT MOBILE, L.L.C.

The undersigned organizer, being a natural person 18 years of age or older, in order to form a limited liability company under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 322B, hereby adopts the following Articles of Organization:

ARTICLE I

The name of this Company is Phoji, LLC.

ARTICLE II

The registered office of this Company is located at 1000 International Centre, 920 Second Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55402, Attn: Daniel J. Young.

ARTICLE III

The name and address of the organizer of this Company is as follows:

NAME

ADDRESS

Jay David Coatta

6729 Brendan Court

Chanhassen, MN 55317

ARTICLE IV

Unless dissolved earlier according to law, the period of existence of this Company shall be perpetual.

ARTICLE V

The Company shall not be dissolved upon the occurrence of any event which terminates the continued membership of a member in the Company, including but not limited to an event under section 322B.80, subdivision 1, clause (5).

ARTICLE VI

No member of this Company shall have any cumulative voting rights.

ARTICLE VII

No member of this Company shall have any pre-emptive rights as provided in section 322B.33.

ARTICLE VIII

Any action required or permitted to be taken at a meeting of the members of this Company may be taken by written action signed, or consented to by authenticated electronic communication, by the members who own voting power equal to the voting power that would be required to take the same action at a meeting of the members at which all members were present.

ARTICLE IX

Any action required or permitted to be taken at a meeting of the Board of Governors of this Company, other than an action requiring member approval, may be taken by written action signed, or consented to by authenticated electronic communication, by the number of governors that would be required to take the same action at a meeting of the Board of Governors at which all governors are present.

ARTICLE X

No governor of this Company shall be personally liable to the Company or its members for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty by such governor as a governor; provided, however, that this Article shall not eliminate or limit the liability of a governor to the extent provided by applicable law (i) for any breach of the governor's duty of loyalty to the Company or its members, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under section 322B.56 or 80A.76 of the Minnesota Statutes, (iv) for any transaction from which the governor derived an improper personal benefit or (v) for any act or omission occurring prior to the effective date of this Article. No amendment to or repeal of this Article shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any governor of the Company for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such governor occurring prior to such amendment or repeal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 2nd day of March. 2015.

Jay Qayld Coatta, Organizer

2